





November 9, 2015
Barbara A. Stewart

Post Office Box 825

Dorris, CA 96023

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-00-262

Dear Ms. Stewart:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


Do the Act’s conflict of interest rules prohibit you from applying for and receiving a Community Development Block Grant?

CONCLUSION


No.  You are not prohibited from applying for and receiving a Community Development Block Grant since you are not making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision.

FACTS


You are the City Clerk for the City of Dorris and have applied for a Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”) loan.  You do not vote on any decisions for the City, only the city council members vote.  You do attest to signatures, such as the Mayor’s signature, on contracts with Great Northern, with whom the CDBG has contracted to manage their money.   You are not on the bank signature card for the account on which checks are written for the CDBG loans.  You have no other responsibilities related to these loans.  


The property for which you are applying for a CDBG loan is rental property with a 1974 singlewide mobile home.   Your son, who is developmentally disabled, now rents the property from you and your husband.  


Mr. Larry Luce, the CDBG program manager, informed you that you and your husband would be eligible for a loan on rental property since your renter was disabled.  He advised that he inquired and was told by his superiors that you could apply even though you were City Clerk for the City of Dorris. 

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict of interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under Section 87100 of the Act requires analysis of the following questions
:

Are you a “public official” within the meaning of the rules?
As City Clerk of the City of Dorris, you are a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

Will you make, participate in making, or influence a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)  

Making or participating in making a governmental decision does not include actions of public officials which are solely ministerial, secretarial, manual, or clerical.  (Regulation 18702.4(a)(1).)  Additionally, an official is not attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision of an agency if the official appears in the same manner as any other member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function solely to represent himself or herself on a matter which is related to his or her personal interests.
  (Regulation 18702.4(b)(1).)

As you have described them, your duties with respect to CDBG loans consist of attesting to signatures, such as the Mayor’s, on contracts with Great Northern, the entity administering the CDBG loan program.  We have previously advised that duties carried out by the treasurer of the City of Dorris which were related to processing a CDBG loan are either ministerial or clerical in nature because the duties did not require the exercise of discretion.  (Tripp Advice Letter, No. A-92-056.)  Because your responsibility to attest to the signatures on the contracts entails even less involvement with the CDBG loan processing, we conclude that your duties are similarly ministerial actions.  As such, these duties do not constitute making or participating in making a governmental decision.  Additionally, based on the facts you provided, you also are not influencing a governmental decision as long as you apply for a CDBG loan in the same manner as any other member of the general public.
  Since you are not making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision, the conflict of interest rules do not prohibit you from applying for and receiving a CDBG loan.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







Assistant General Counsel

By:  
Natalie Bocanegra



Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict of interest analysis provided at Regulation 18700(b).  The Commission document “Can I Vote?  Conflicts of Interest Overview” explains the steps of this analysis and is enclosed for your information.


�  “Personal interests” include an interest in real property which is wholly owned by the official or members of his or her immediate family.  (Regulation 18702.4(b)(1)(A).)





�  The exception of Regulation 18702.4(b)(1) will not apply if you contact, appear before, or otherwise attempt to influence any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency, such as Mr. Luce, in a manner different from one available to any other member of the general public.  (Regulations 18702.3(a) and 18702.4(b)(1).)





